

CA Nos. 16-16072, 16-16073

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,  
and CALIFORNIA RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco Division  
No. 3:15-cv-03415-EMC (Honorable Edward M. Chen)**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS,  
URGING REVERSAL**

---

Richard A. Samp  
Cory L. Andrews  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

August 4, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DEFERENTIAL REVIEW OF THE BURDENS IMPOSED ON APPELLANTS’ SPEECH RIGHTS IS INCONSISTENT WITH <i>ZAUDERER</i> AND CIRCUIT LAW .....	9
A. <i>Zauderer</i> Does Not, as the District Court Held, Strip Advertisers of Virtually All First Amendment Protections Against Compelled Speech .....	9
B. Subsequent Case Law Confirms that the <i>Zauderer</i> Standard Applies Only to Compelled Speech Designed to Prevent Deception of Consumers .....	13
C. The <i>Zauderer</i> Standard Only Applies to Compelled Commercial Speech that Is Both Factual and Uncontroversial .....	18
D. Even if the <i>Zauderer</i> Standard Were Applicable, the Ordinance Cannot Survive that Standard Because It Will Significantly Chill Commercial Speech .....	21
II. THE CITY HAS NOT MET ITS BURDEN OF PROOF UNDER EITHER THE SECOND OR THIRD PRONGS OF THE <i>CENTRAL</i> <i>HUDSON</i> TEST .....	24

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE CITY CANNOT AVAIL ITSELF OF THE “GOVERNMENT SPEECH” DEFENSE IN THIS CASE .....	26
A. The Ordinance’s Mandated Warning Does Not Qualify as Government Speech .....	26
B. The Underlying Purpose of the Government-Speech Doctrine—Ensuring that Dissident Taxpayers Cannot Silence the Government—Is Wholly Inapplicable Here .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	16
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 752 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. &amp; Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997) .....	28, 29
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , No. 15-1504 (2d Cir., dec. pending) .....	1
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	30
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Business and Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	14, 25
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) .....	27, 28, 29
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	31
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	5, 13, 14
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Nat’l Electrical Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	23
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Safelife Group, Inc. v. Jepson</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	1
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 U.S. 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	16
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) .....	29
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	9, 11
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	9, 27
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
S.F. Health Code § 4201 .....	3, 17
S.F. Ordinance No. 100-15 .....	2

**Miscellaneous:**

<i>Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (G.C. Merriam Co. 1981) .....	21
